expenses, partially offset by the one time debt extinguishment expenses of $7.3 million. Excluding the debt extinguishment expenses, adjusted net income for the
2004 quarter would have been $7.8 million. A tabular reconciliation of the differences between the adjusted financial results for the three months ended
September 30, 2004 and our financial results determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”)
are contained in the table below.

Earnings Per Common Share

   Basic earnings per share remained constant at $0.37 in 2004 and 2003 and diluted earnings per share decreased to $0.34 in 2004 from $0.37 in 2003. The
weighted average diluted shares outstanding increased 31% from 7,897,000 at September 30, 2003 to 10,324,000 at September 30, 2004 due primarily to our
follow on offering. Excluding the debt extinguishment expenses, adjusted basic earnings per share would have been $0.80 and adjusted diluted earnings per share
would have been $0.75.

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED FINANCIAL RESULTS TO AS ADJUSTED FINANCIAL RESULTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating Income  $   13,958 $   — $   13,958
Interest expense  (571) — (571)
Interest income  56 — 56
Debt extinquishment expenses  (7,296) (7,296)a —
Other, net  180 — 180

Income before provision for income taxes  6,327 (7,296) 13,623
Provision for income taxes  2,775 (3,064)b 5,839

Net income  $   3,552 $  (4,232) $   7,784

Basic earnings per common share  $   0.37 $   (0.43) $   0.80

Diluted earnings per common share  $   0.34 $   (0.41) $   0.75

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding  9,707 9,707 9,707

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding  10,324 10,324 10,324

a) Fees and expenses related to our early extinquishment of 9.14% debt
   1) Pre-payment penalty of $6,804
   2) Write-off of related deferred financing costs of $492

b) Income taxes at 42.0%

   Note: The purpose of this statement is to reflect as adjusted earnings excluding the one time costs associated with prepaying our debt.

[…]

expenses, partially offset by debt extinguishment expenses. Excluding the debt extinguishment expenses, adjusted net income for the nine months ended
September 30, 2004 would have been $14.6 million. A tabular reconciliation of the differences between the adjusted financial results for the nine months ended
September 30, 2004 and our financial results determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”)
are contained in the table below.

Earnings Per Common Share

   Basic earnings per share increased to $1.22 in 2004 from $0.75 in 2003 and diluted earnings per share increased to $1.14 in 2004 from $0.74 in 2003. The
weighted average diluted shares outstanding increased 15.5% from 7,814,000 at September 30, 2003 to 9,029,000 at September 30, 2004. Excluding the debt
extinguishment expenses adjusted basic earnings per share would have been $1.72 and adjusted diluted earnings per share would have been $1.61.

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED FINANCIAL RESULTS TO AS ADJUSTED FINANCIAL RESULTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating Income  $   28,522 $   — $   28,522
Interest expense  (3,968) — (3,968)
Interest income  165 — 165
Debt extinquishment expenses  (7,296) (7,296)a —
Other, net  583 — 583

Income before provision for income taxes  18,006 (7,296) 25,302
Provision for income taxes  7,682 (3,064)b 10,746

Net income  $   10,324 $   (4,232) $   14,556

Basic earnings per common share  $   1.22 $   (0.50) $   1.72

Diluted earnings per common share  $   1.14 $   (0.47) $   1.61

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding  8,435 8,435 8,435

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding  9,029 9,029 9,029

a) Fees and expenses related to our early extinquishment of 9.14% debt
   1) Pre-payment penalty of $6,804
   2) Write-off of related deferred financing costs of $492

b) Income taxes at 42.0%

   Note: The purpose of this statement is to reflect as adjusted earnings excluding the one time costs associated with prepaying our debt.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

   The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States requires management to make